accretion expense 115,659 125,975 10,316 65,838 241,297 175,459
Depreciation,
amortization and
accretion expense 6,254 8,021 1,767 12,374 16,134 3,760

Total costs and
expenses 121,913 133,996 12,083 78,212 257,431 179,219

Operating income 30,076 16,790 13,286 224,098 18,752 205,346
Other income 415 328 87 792 551 241

Interest and debt
expense, net (319) (861) 542 (319) (1,851) 1,532

Net income $   30,172 $   16,257 $   13,915 $ 224,571 $   17,452 $   207,119

Darling Ingredients Inc. reports Adjusted EBITDA results, which is a Non-GAAP financial measure, as a complement to
results provided in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) (for additional information, see
"Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" included later in this media release). The Company believes that Adjusted
EBITDA provides additional useful information to investors. Adjusted EBITDA, as the Company uses the term, is
calculated below:

Reconciliation of Net Income to (Non-GAAP) Adjusted EBITDA and (Non-GAAP) Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA
Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and July 1, 2017

Three Months Ended - Year
over Year

Six Months Ended - Year over
Year

Adjusted EBITDA June 30, July 1, June 30, July 1,
(U.S. dollars in thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017

Net income/(loss) attributable to Darling $ (30,420) $   9,149 $  66,885 $  14,978
Depreciation and amortization 78,454 72,990 157,073 144,104
Interest expense 23,016 22,446 46,140 44,126
Income tax expense 1,683 7,742 5,395 9,560
Restructuring and impairment charges 14,965 - 14,965 -

Foreign currency loss 3,495 2,111 4,976 2,375
Other expense/(income), net (1,199) 3,797 1,317 5,850
Debt extinguishment costs 23,509 - 23,509 -
Loss on sale of subsidiary 15,538 - 15,538 -
Equity in net (income) of unconsolidated
subsidiaries (15,236) (8,260) (112,390) (8,966)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,282 1,179 2,052 2,748

Adjusted EBITDA $115,087 $111,154 $225,460 $214,775

Foreign currency exchange impact (1) (3,764) - (11,899) -
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to Foreign Currency
(Non-GAAP) $111,323 $111,154 $213,561 $214,775

DGD Joint Venture Adjusted EBITDA (Darling's
share) $  18,165 $  12,406 $118,236 $  17,443

(1) The average rates assumption used in the calculation was the actual fiscal average rate for the three months
ended June 30, 2018 of €1.00:USD$1.20 and CAD$1.00:USD$0.77 as compared to the average rate for the three